

**IN THE STATE COURT OF KANSAS  
DISTRICT COURT OF SHAWNEE COUNTY**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF KANSAS,  
LOUD LIGHT, KANSAS APPLESEED  
CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE, INC., and  
TOPEKA INDEPENDENT LIVING RESOURCE  
CENTER, CHARLEY CRABTREE, FAYE  
HUELSMANN, and PATRICIA LEWTER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SCOTT SCHWAB, in his official capacity as  
Kansas Secretary of State, and DEREK  
SCHMIDT, in his official capacity as Kansas  
Attorney General,

Defendants.

Original Action No. 2021-CV-000299

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A  
PARTIAL TEMPORARY INJUNCTION**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A. The Kansas Legislature passed the Signature Matching Requirement without examining its impact or tailoring the provision to standardize enforcement.....	3
B. Plaintiffs have diligently pursued relief, but circumstances outside of their control now necessitate this motion for a temporary injunction.....	7
C. Absent temporary injunctive relief, the Signature Matching Requirement threatens severe injury to Plaintiffs’ fundamental constitutional rights. ....	8
III. ARGUMENT .....	12
A. Plaintiffs are substantially likely to prevail on their claims against the Signature Matching Requirement. ....	13
1. The Signature Matching Requirement violates the fundamental right to vote under the Kansas Constitution.....	14
a. The Kansas Constitution explicitly recognizes and guarantees the right to vote as a fundamental right. ....	14
b. Restrictions on the fundamental right to vote are subject to strict scrutiny under the Kansas Constitution. ....	15
c. The Signature Matching Requirement infringes upon the fundamental right to vote under the Kansas Constitution.....	18
d. The Signature Matching Requirement is not sufficiently tailored to any state interest to survive scrutiny.....	20
e. Even under the <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> test, the Signature Matching Requirement unconstitutionally burdens Kansans’ right to vote. ....	23
2. The Signature Matching Requirement violates equal protection.....	27
3. The Signature Matching Requirement violates due process.....	32
a. Voting is a protected liberty.....	33
b. The Signature Matching Requirement deprives voters of the fundamental right to vote without an opportunity to be heard.....	33
B. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm without an injunction and no other legal remedies can address this harm.....	35
C. The remaining elements strongly support a temporary injunction. ....	38
IV. CONCLUSION.....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	24
<i>Burke v. State Bd. of Canvassers</i> , 152 Kan. 826, 107 P.2d 773 (1940).....	40
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	28, 29, 31
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	39
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	25
<i>Creecy v. Kan. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 310 Kan. 454, 447 P.3d 959 (2019).....	32
<i>Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020) .....	33
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	13
<i>Farley v. Engelken</i> , 241 Kan. 663, 740 P.2d 1058 (1987).....	15, 28
<i>State ex rel. Fatzner v. Urb. Renewal Agency of Kan. City</i> , 179 Kan. 435, 296 P.2d 656 (1956).....	14
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fish v. Schwab</i> , 957 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 965 (2020).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Fla. Democratic Party v. Detzner</i> , No. 4:16cv607-MW/CASE, 2016 WL 6090943 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 16, 2016) .....	13, 26
<i>Frederick v. Lawson</i> , 481 F. Supp. 3d 774 (S.D. Ind. 2020).....	33

<i>Gallagher v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 477 F. Supp. 3d 19 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	29, 31
<i>Hadley v. Junior Coll. Dist. of Metro. Kan. City</i> , 397 U.S. 50 (1970).....	28
<i>Harris v. Anderson</i> , 194 Kan. 302, 400 P.2d 25 (1965) (Fatzer, J., dissenting).....	14
<i>Hoblock v. Albany Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 487 F. Supp. 2d 90 (N.D.N.Y. 2006).....	28
<i>Hodes &amp; Nauser, MDs, P.A. v. Schmidt</i> , No. 2015-CV-490, 2015 WL 13065200 (Kan. Dist. Ct. June 30, 2015) .....	35, 36
<i>Hodes v. Nauser, MDs, P.A. v. Schmidt</i> , 309 Kan. 610, 440 P.3d 461 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville</i> , 458 F.3d 1261 (11th. Cir. 2006) .....	40
<i>League of Women Voters of Ark. v. Thornton</i> , No. 60-CV-21-3138 .....	18
<i>League of Women Voters of Mo. v. Ashcroft</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 998 (W.D. Mo. 2018) .....	37, 39
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1735 (2015).....	25, 26, 37
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner</i> , 548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	29
<i>LULAC v. Pate</i> , No. CVCV056403, 2019 WL 6358335 (Iowa Dist. Ct. Sept. 30, 2019) .....	13
<i>Martin v. Kemp</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	13, 33
<i>Moore v. Shanahan</i> , 207 Kan. 645, 486 P.2d 506 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. For the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	26
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....	24

<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	26, 36, 39
<i>Raetzl v. Parks/Bellefont Absentee Election Bd.</i> , 762 F. Supp. 1354 (D. Ariz. 1990) .....	33
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	15, 33
<i>Saucedo v. Gardner</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 202 (D.N.H. 2018).....	13, 33
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 478 P.3d 796 (Kan. Ct. App. 2021) .....	32
<i>State v. Boysaw</i> , 309 Kan. 526, 439 P.3d 909 (2019).....	32
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 57 Kan. App. 2d 312, 452 P.3d 382 (2019) .....	20, 22
<i>State v. Wilkinson</i> , 269 Kan. 603, 9 P.3d 1 (2000) .....	32
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	27
<i>United States v. Berks Cnty.</i> , 250 F. Supp. 2d 525 (E.D. Pa. 2003) .....	27
<i>VoteAmerica v. Schwab</i> , No. CV 21-2253-KHV, 2021 WL 5918918 (D. Kan. Dec. 15, 2021).....	3, 21, 26
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	2
<i>Williams v. Salerno</i> , 792 F.2d 323 (2d Cir. 1986).....	36
<i>Wing v. City of Edwardsville</i> , 51 Kan. App. 2d 58, 341 P.3d 607 (2014) .....	13, 36, 40
<i>Wright v. North Carolina</i> , 787 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	28
<i>Zessar v. Helander</i> , No. 05 C 1917, 2006 WL 642646 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 13, 2006) .....	33

**Statutes**

KSA 25-1124(b).....6, 8, 22, 23

KSA 25-1124(h)..... *passim*
